IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MADISON COUNTY, OHIO
MADISON COUNTY, OHIO

CASE NO. CIQQ_O ;D‘Ooq }

STATE OF OHIO,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

JOEL T. CUTLER,
DEFENDANT

INDICTMENT

State of Ohio,
Madison County, ss:

In the term beginning in January in the year of our Lord, two thousand
and twenty-two, the jurors of the Grand Jury of Madison County, Ohio, within
and for the body of the county aforesaid, on their oaths and in the name and by
the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present in Counts I, II, IlI, IV, V,
VI, VII, VIlI, and IX, of this Indictment that:

COUNT |
(Rape, F1)

On or between August 1, 2000 and December 15, 2000, in Madison
County, Ohio, or whereby venue is properly placed in Madison County, Ohio,
E.B., who is not the spouse of the offender, when the other person is less than
13 years of age; to-wit: 12 years of age, whether or not the offender knows the
age of the other person, in violation of §2907.02(A)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised
Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT I
(Rape, F1)

On or between August 1, 2000 and December 15, 2000, in Madison

County, Ohio, the defendant, Joel T. Cutler, did engage in sexual conduct with

another; to-wit: E.B., who is not the spouse of the offender, when the other



person is less than 13 years of age; to-wit: 12 years of age, whether or not the
offender knows the age of the other person, in violation of §2907.02(A)1)(b) of
the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT Il
(Sexual battery, F3)

On or between December 16, 2000 and June 7, 2001, in Madison County,
Ohio, or whereby venue is properly placed in Madison County, Ohio, the
defendant, Joel T. Cutler, did engage in sexual conduct with another; to-wit:
E.B., not the spouse of the offender, when the offender is a teacher,
administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a
school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards
pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other
person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in
and does not attend that school, in violation of §2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT IV
(Sexual battery, F3)

On or between December 16, 2000 and June 7, 2001, in Madison County,

Ohio, the defendant, Joel T. Cutler, did engage in sexual conduct with another;

to-wit: E.B., not the spouse of the offender, when the offender is a teacher,
administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a
school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards
pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other

person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in



and does not attend that school, in violation of §2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio
Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT V
(Sexual battery, F3)

On or between June 8, 2001 and June 7, 2002, in Madison County, Ohio,
or whereby venue is properly placed in Madison County, Ohio, the defendant,

Joel T. Cutler, did engage in sexual conduct with another; to-wit: E.B., not the

spouse of the offender, when the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or
other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state
board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of
section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends
that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school,
in violation of §2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT VI
(Sexual battery, F3)

On or between June 8, 2001 and June 7, 2002, in Madison County, Ohio,

the defendant, Joel T. Cutler, did engage in sexual conduct with another; to-wit:

E.B., not the spouse of the offender, when the offender is a teacher,
administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a
school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards
pursuant to diyision (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other
person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in
and does not attend that school, in violation of §2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio

Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT VI
(Unlawful sexual conduct with a minor, F3)

On or between June 7, 2002 and June 8, 2002, in Madison County, Ohio,

the defendant, Joel T. Cutler, being a person who is eighteen years of age or

older, did engage in sexual conduct with another; to-wit: E.B., who is not the
spouse of the offender, when the offender knows the other person is thirteen
years of age or older but less than sixteen years of age, or the offender is
reckless in that regard, and the offender is ten or more years older than the
other person, in violation of §2907.04(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT Vil
(Unlawful sexual conduct with a minor, F3)

On or between June 9, 2002 and June 12, 2003, in Madison County, Ohio,
or whereby venue is properly placed in Madison County, Ohio, the defendant,

loel T. Cutler, being a person who is eighteen years of age or older, did engage

in sexual conduct with another; to-wit: E.B., who is not the spouse of the
offender, when the offender knows the other person is thirteen years of age or
older but less than sixteen years of age, or the offender is reckless in that
regard, and the offender is ten or more years older than the other person, in
violation of §2907.04(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT IX
(Unlawful sexual conduct with a minor, F3)

On or between June 13, 2003 and December 15, 2003, in Madison

County, Ohio, or whereby venue is properly placed in Madison County, Ohio,



the defendant, Joel T. Cutler, being a person who is eighteen years of age or

older, did engage in sexual conduct with another; to-wit: E.B., who is not the
spouse of the offender, when the offender knows the other person is thirteen
years of age or older but less than sixteen years of age, or the offender is
reckless in that regard, and the offender is ten or more years older than the
other person, in violation of §2907.04(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

A TRUE BILL.
Nicholas A. Adkins
Prosecuting Attorney
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NOTICE: UNDER §2923.13 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, NO
PERSON WHO IS CHARGED BY THIS INDICTMENT/INFORMATION OR
CONVICTED OF THE CHARGE(S) IN THIS INDICTMENT/INFORMATION MAY
KNOWINGLY ACQUIRE, HAVE, CARRY OR USE ANY FIREARM OR DANGEROUS

ORDNANCE.



